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 PINE VALLEY & CHILD SUPPORT 
 

The Richland County Pine Valley & Child Support Standing Committee will convene at 6pm, Monday, June 
19, 2023, in the community room of Pine Valley Community Village, 25951 Circle View Lane, Richland 
Center, WI  53581 
 
 
1) Call meeting to order 
 
2) Approve the agenda and verify the posting 
 
3) Approve the minutes of the May 15, 2023, Pine Valley & Child Support committee meeting 
 
4) PV 2022 Financial audit report – Marissa Bahr, Johnson Block 
 
5) CS Review/Approval of monthly bills 
 
6) CS Performance Numbers for May 
 
7) CS Agency Expenditures & Rolling Budget as of May 31, 2023 
 
8) CS Close Session pursuant Wisconsin State Statute 19.85(1)(c) Considering employment, promotion, 

compensation or performance evaluation data of any public employee over which the governmental body 
has jurisdiction or exercises responsibility.  Agency Director compensation.  

 
9) CS Return to open session 
 
10) CS Discussion & possible action on items from closed session 
 
11) CS Director’s Report 
 
12) PV Accounts Receivable Trend Report 
 
13) PV Consideration of Vouchers 
 
14) PV Census recap, Financial report (balance sheet, statement of operations, cash flow, and status of 

Federal Audit of Pine Valley’s use of Provider Relief Funds) 
 
15) PV Administrator’s report (Solar Array, Medical Supply RFP, classification/market reviews, Supplemental 

Payment funds, Chicken-Q, staffing) 
 
16)  Adjournment 



Pine Valley & Child Support Standing Committee – Meeting Minutes 
 
Held at Pine Valley Community Village, in the community room 
 
May 15, 2023 – 6:00pm 
 
Attendance:  Board members present included Ken Rynes, Don Seep, Marty 
Brewer, Barb Voyce, Steve Williamson, Pat Rippchen and Richard McKee.  Staff 
present included Tom Rislow – Administrator, Amy Hoffman – Director, and 
Therese Deckert – administrative assistant. 
 
Call to order:  The meeting was called to order at 6:00pm by the chair, Richard 
McKee.   
 
Motion made by Ken Rynes and seconded by Steve Williamson, to approve the 
agenda and verify the posting. Motion passed. 
 
Motion made by Ken Rynes and seconded by Pat Rippchen to approve the 
minutes of the PV/CS March 20, 2023 meeting (the April meeting was canceled).  
Motion passed.   
 
PV Accounts Receivable Trend report.  Therese’s report showed days in accounts 
receivable for April was 41.05; in March it was 35.48. The goal is to be under 40.  
Therese explained that April numbers were higher due to the higher receivables 
for Medicare – because Medicare days for April were much higher than usual – 
and that this was due to the Covid-19 outbreak.  Therese also pointed out that 
private pay receivables were much lower due to a large receivable, for which the 
county had a lien, got paid in full back in March. 
 
PV Consideration of vouchers. 
Therese highlighted cash receipts for April of $835,757.20.  Therese said payroll 
expenses amounted to $528,048.74, which were a little higher than usual because 
of the Easter Holiday.  She said vouchers amounted to $325,810.55, which were 
much higher than usual, and that this would be explained with the review of the 
vouchers.  The cash variance for the month totaled a negative $18,555.28. 
From the Cash Disbursements Journals for April, Therese said agency staffing 
charges for April were around $73,000, which is much higher than usual.  She 



explained this had to do with there being 5 weeks of invoices from the agencies 
instead of 4, and also due to an agency C.N.A. having worked 40 hours of 
overtime, and also due to our having cleaned up and paid two old past due 
invoices from an agency; Therese then highlighted check #9771 for $8,505 which 
was a resident refund check; check #9827 for the charge card for $3,394.92 which 
included CPR recertification fees for several staff, and replacement vanity lights, 
occupational therapy supplies, and ice machine parts; check #9829 to Sara 
Suardini, consultant dietician for $1,746.50 (Therese only mentioned this because 
later in the list of vouchers there would be another check for Sara – because of 
late billing from Sara for the previous month); check #9900 to Johnson Block for 
$11,695 for annual financial audit fees through April; check #9915 to aegis 
therapies for $74,447.69 (which is higher due to the more numerous Medicare 
therapy needs due to the Covid-19 outbreak); check #9925 to Jcomp for 
$23,765.17 for the wireless parts and license fees approved during the March 
Trustees meeting; check #9945 to Trane for $4,557 for a heat pump repair and for 
a control for a DOSA unit; check #9946 to Tri-State mulch of $1,530 for 
landscaping rock, which will be reimbursed and paid for by the PV Foundation .  
Motion made by Marty Brewer and seconded by Barb Voyce to approve the 
vouchers as presented.   Motion passed. 
 
PV Census.  Tom reviewed the census report for April, highlighting the SNF census 
average of 63/day and the CBRF census average of 14/day, and the effect of the 
Covid-19 outbreak on the Medicare numbers as well as the overall numbers. 
PV Financials.  Therese highlighted from the balance sheet, the current operating 
cash balance of $3,451,662.75, which she said amounts to over 4 months of 
operating expenses.  
From the PV operations statements for April, Therese highlighted the total 
revenues of $972,620 (higher than usual due to Covid) and expenses of $954,679 
(higher than usual due to Covid, including higher therapy and pharmacy charges, 
more agency staff use, annual financial audit fees, licensing fees for the wireless 
parts, and the repairs to a heat pump and DOSA unit), leaving a bottom line for 
the month at a net gain of $17,942 (which includes depreciation expense of 
$93,640).  Year to date through April, the facility has performed $447,986 better 
than budget. 
 
PV Cash Flow Report.  Therese shared the cash flow report, showing comparisons 
of cash flow since January of 2022 on a month by month basis.   



 
PV Federal Audit of Provider Relief Funds received by Pine Valley.  Therese 
reviewed the status of the audit, as well as the most recent use-of-funds report 
she filed which she is hopeful will be accepted. 
 
PV Administrator’s report.  Tom’s report included the status of the Solar Array; 
status of the Medical supplier RFP, the citation from CMS on F884, and a position 
for which he plans to have a classification and market review done. 
 
CS Review/Approval of monthly bills.  Motion made by Steve Williamson and 
seconded by Ken Rynes to approve the bills as presented.  Motion passed. 
 
CS performance numbers for March and April were reviewed.  April numbers 
earned the agency the spot of second best performing agency in the entire State 
for collections.  Amy also reported that the State’s Bureau of Child Support 
awarded the agency with the ‘Award for Excellence’, for overall performance 
numbers for 2022. 
 
CS agency expenditure and rolling budget results as of April 30, 2023 were 
reviewed 
 
CS Motion made by Ken Rynes and seconded by Don Seep to go into close session 
to discuss a staff resignation.  Motion passed. 
 
CS Close session 
 
CS Motion made by Ken Rynes and seconded by Steve Williamson to come out of 
close session. Motion passed. 
 
CS Amy gave her Director’s Report 
 
CS Consideration of Contract w/Grant County for Financial Services on Temp 
Basis.  Motion made by Steve Williamson and seconded by Ken Rynes to approve 
of Amy contracting with Grant county for temporary Financial Services assistance 
– for $600/month – to take effect as soon as possible – and continue until such 
time that Amy’s new staff member has been sufficiently trained to handle the 
responsibilities in-house.  Motion passed. 



 
CS Consideration of update to job description for Financial Specialist/Caseworker 
position.  Motion made by Ken Rynes and seconded by Pat Rippchen to approve 
of the job description changes as presented.  Motion passed. 
 
CS Marty Brewer asked that the agenda for the June Trustees meeting include an 
item related to compensation for the agency director. 
 
Motion to adjourn made by Ken Rynes and seconded by Steve Williamson; 
motion passed. 
 
Next meeting will be on Monday, June 19, 2023, at 6pm. 
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 Overview of Audit Process

 Audit performed in accordance with generally
accepted auditing standards and Government
Auditing Standards.

 Overall audit objective and opinion – reasonable
assurance that financial statements are free from
material misstatement and that they are
presented in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States
of America.

 Unmodified opinion dated April 11, 2023,
expressed on the financial statements of Pine
Valley Community Village.

 A separate audit communications document
designed for the Board of Trustees was completed
and should be read in conjunction with the
audited financial statements.

 We have commented on the following matters:

o GASB Statement No. 96 – Subscription-Based
Information Technology Arrangements

o Material weaknesses
• Segregation of duties
• Material adjusting journal entries

Audit Matters Required to be Communicated 
By our Professional Standards 
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 Other Matters Reported to the Board

 Accounting policies – No new policies adopted.

 Accounting transactions – There were no
controversial transactions noted that lacked
authoritative support.

 Errors and irregularities – None were noted or
detected in our audit.

 Illegal acts – None were noted or detected in our
audit.

 Audit difficulties – We encountered no unexpected
difficulties in completing our audit. Full cooperation
was received from the accounting staff and
management during our audit.

 Audit adjustments – Management accepted and
recorded all adjusting journal entries that were
proposed. These adjustments were considered to
be material to the financial statements of Pine
Valley Community Village.

Audit Matters Required to be Communicated 
By our Professional Standards (continued)
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Statements of Net Position

Source: 12/31/22 and 12/31/21
audited financial statements

2022 2021
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash 3,385,875$           3,244,708$           
Designated cash 1,325,270 1,466,246
Accounts receivable 
   (net of allowance for doubtful accounts) 1,220,646 780,933
Inventory of supplies 60,856 63,661
Prepaid expenses 343,999 152,271

Total current assets 6,336,646             5,707,819             

RESTRICTED ASSETS:
Restricted cash and investments -                            56,020
Restricted resident trust funds 11,706 17,085
Net pension asset 1,903,820             1,583,852             

Total restricted assets 1,915,526             1,656,957             

CAPITAL ASSETS:
Capital assets 23,051,639 23,000,894
Accumulated depreciation (7,874,424)            (6,808,981)            

Net capital assets 15,177,215           16,191,913           

Total assets 23,429,387           23,556,689           

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension outflows 3,703,609 2,625,675
OPEB - group life insurance outflows 190,363 197,999

Total deferred outflows of resources 3,893,972             2,823,674             

Total assets and deferred outflows
   of resources 27,323,359$         26,380,363$         
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Statements of Net Position
(Continued)

Source: 12/31/22 and 12/31/21
audited financial statements

2022 2021
LIABILITIES

Vouchers payable 198,398$              130,312$              
Accrued salaries and wages 232,519 224,333
Accrued vacation pay 255,040 254,569
Accrued interest 168,440 176,520
Resident trust funds 11,706 17,085
Current portion of long-term debt 990,000 965,000

Total current liabilities 1,856,103             1,767,819             

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:
Accrued sick leave 257,186 237,907
Long-term debt 16,297,919           17,308,481           
OPEB - group life insurance 549,257                475,543                

Total long-term liabilities 17,104,362           18,021,931           

Total liabilities 18,960,465           19,789,750           

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension inflows 4,482,719 3,468,156
OPEB - group life insurance inflows 71,817 77,529

Total deferred inflows of resources 4,554,536             3,545,685             

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets (1,837,785)            (1,788,087)            
Restricted:

Net pension asset 1,903,820             1,583,852             
Fogo trust -                            56,020                  

Unrestricted 3,742,323             3,193,143             
Total net position 3,808,358             3,044,928             

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of
    resources, and net position 27,323,359$         26,380,363$         

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
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Cash and Investments

Source: 12/31/22 and 12/31/21
audited financial statements

2022 2021

Debt service 300,000$           504,996$           

Capital improvements 1,025,270          961,250             

Total designated 1,325,270          1,466,246          

County restricted - Fogo Trust -                         56,020               

Resident trust funds 11,706               17,085               

Total restricted 11,706               73,105               

Unrestricted 3,385,875          3,244,708          

Total Cash and Investments 4,722,851$        4,784,059$        
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Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and 
Changes in Net Position

Source:12/31/22 and 12/31/21
audited financial statements

2022 2021
OPERATING REVENUES:

Resident care:
Routine daily charges 9,462,331$             8,226,246$             
Ancillary charges 305,617                  398,076                  

Total resident care revenues 9,767,948               8,624,322               
Adjustments and allowances (152,394)                 (197,138)                 

Net resident care revenues 9,615,554               8,427,184               
Other operating revenues 4,638                      7,102                      

Total operating revenues 9,620,192               8,434,286               

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Nursing services 5,310,082               5,025,909               
Support and special services 368,741                  372,510                  
General services 1,481,286               1,359,509               
Administrative services 837,342                  800,528                  
Assisted living 431,398                  401,329                  
Depreciation 1,114,513               1,122,991               
Insurance 211,530                  214,290                  
Utilities 169,959                  148,351                  
Other 2,320                      39,591                    

Total operating expenses 9,927,171               9,485,008               

Operating income (loss) (306,979)                 (1,050,722)              

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES):
Donations 15,237                    9,642                      
Supplemental payments 570,950                  621,950                  
Amortization of debt premium 20,562                    20,562                    
Loss of disposal of capital asset (4,424)                     (6,250)                     
Interest expense (507,933)                 (532,315)                 
Coronavirus relief funds -                              674,562                  

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 94,392                    788,151                  

Income (loss) before transfers (212,587)                 (262,571)                 

TRANSFERS:
Transfer from County - tax subsidies 1,481,013               1,480,813               
Transfer to County (504,996)                 (342,000)                 

Net transfers 976,017                  1,138,813               

Change in net position 763,430                  876,242                  

NET POSITION, BEGINNING OF YEAR 3,044,928 2,168,686

NET POSITION, END OF YEAR 3,808,358$             3,044,928$             
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Trend in Net Position
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Total Net Position Unrestricted Net Position

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Net Investment in
   Capital Assets (69,477)$        (933,174)$      (1,446,780)$   (1,715,229)$   (1,788,087)$   (1,837,785)$   

Unrestricted
   Net Position 947,860$       2,509,294$    3,034,449$    3,053,340$    3,193,143$    3,742,323$    

Restricted
   Net Position 487,809$       118,191$       56,020$         830,575$       1,639,872$    1,903,820$    

Total
   Net Position 1,366,192$    1,694,311$    1,643,689$    2,168,686$    3,044,928$    3,808,358$    
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     Medicaid - $5,114,277

     Medicare - $2,437,949

     Private Pay - $997,165

     Assisted Living - $912,940

     Therapy and Supplies - $153,223

     Miscellaneous - $4,638

Operating Revenues for 2022

 Miscellaneous revenues include services fees, investment income,
other nursing revenues and other miscellaneous operating revenues.

Source: 12/31/22 audited financial statements
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Therapy & Supplies Assisted Living
Private Pay Medicare
Medicaid

Revenue by Source

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Medicaid 4,059,713$        4,114,649$        4,313,778$        4,225,519$        4,409,070$        5,114,277$        

Medicare 1,749,038          1,411,722          1,631,846          2,036,908          1,912,754          2,437,949          

Private Pay 936,367             1,120,293          1,110,170          866,200             1,034,428          997,165             

Assisted Living 343,442             726,957             824,054             863,736             869,994             912,940             

Therapy & Supplies 179,041             235,617             236,293             199,816             200,938             153,223             

7,267,601$        7,609,238$        8,116,141$        8,192,179$        8,427,184$        9,615,554$        
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Supplemental
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Nursing Services - $5,310,082

General Services - $1,481,286

Depreciation - $1,114,513

Administrative Services - $837,342

Support & Special Services - $368,741

Assisted Living - $431,398

Insurance - $211,530

Utilities - $169,959

Other Miscellaneous - $2,320

Operating Expenses for 2022

Source: 12/31/22 audited financial statements
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Trend in Expenses (Nursing)
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Trend in Expenses (continued)
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Assisted living Depreciation Insurance
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2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
General services 1,425,701$   1,367,806$   1,442,568$   1,408,589$   1,359,509$   1,481,286$   
Depreciation 1,134,200     1,130,654     1,116,587     1,118,456     1,122,991     1,114,513     
Assisted living 294,324        387,856        460,214        409,467        401,329        431,398        
Insurance 207,202        198,698        189,690        181,083        214,290        211,530        
Utilities 158,893        153,488        149,267        144,562        148,351        169,959        
Interest & issuance costs 623,356        571,597        574,099        557,689        532,315        507,933        
Support and special services 314,888        312,332        336,081        368,230        372,510        368,741        
Administrative services 905,369        811,041        814,822        813,849        800,528        837,342        
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Changes in Long-Term Obligations

 The following is a summary of long-term debt obligations for the year
ended December 31, 2022:

 Long-term debt at December 31, 2022 and 2021 consisted of the
following individual issues:

Balance Balance Current
1/1/2022 Additions Retirements 12/31/2022 Portion

Bonds payable 17,480,000$  -$               715,000$      16,765,000$  740,000$       
Promissory notes 500,000         -                 250,000        250,000         250,000         
Bond premium 293,481         -                 20,562          272,919         -                     

Total long-term debt 18,273,481$ -$ 985,562$ 17,287,919$ 990,000$ 

Date of
Issue

Final
Maturity

Interest
Rate

Original
Indebtedness

Balance
12/31/2022

Balance
12/31/2021

General Obligation bonds 8/10/2015 3/1/2035 2-3.5% 10,000,000$   8,810,000$    9,110,000$    
General Obligation bonds 3/15/2016 3/1/2036 2-3% 10,000,000     7,955,000      8,370,000      
General Obligation
  promissory note 8/10/2015 3/1/2023 1.4-3.0% 1,500,000       250,000         500,000         

17,015,000$  17,980,000$  Total long-term debt





















































ACS FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                                 RICHLAND COUNTY
 6/01/2023  16:35:18                                   Revenue Guideline                                     GL520R-V08.19 PAGE    1
LEVEL OF DETAIL 1.0 THRU 4.0         FOR THE PERIOD(S)  JAN 01, 2023  THROUGH  MAY 31, 2023

ANNUAL ACT MTD POSTED ACT YTD POSTED   REMAINING
ADOPTED BUDGET REVISED BUDGET AND IN PROCESS AND IN PROCESS    BALANCE      PCT

----------------------------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------  ---

10     GENERAL FUND

4200   INTERGOVERNMENTAL GRANTS AND
0000   PROJECT
4254   STATE AID - CHILD SUPPORT        102,364.00     102,364.00           0.00      41,854.80      60,509.20    40 ----
TOTAL: PROJECT                          102,364.00     102,364.00           0.00      41,854.80      60,509.20    40 ----
TOTAL: INTERGOVERNMENTAL GRANTS AND     102,364.00     102,364.00           0.00      41,854.80      60,509.20    40 ----

TOTAL: GENERAL FUND                     102,364.00     102,364.00           0.00      41,854.80      60,509.20    40 ----



ACS FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                                 RICHLAND COUNTY
 6/01/2023  16:35:33                                   Revenue Guideline                                     GL520R-V08.19 PAGE    1
LEVEL OF DETAIL 1.0 THRU 4.0         FOR THE PERIOD(S)  JAN 01, 2023  THROUGH  MAY 31, 2023

ANNUAL ACT MTD POSTED ACT YTD POSTED   REMAINING
ADOPTED BUDGET REVISED BUDGET AND IN PROCESS AND IN PROCESS    BALANCE      PCT

----------------------------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------  ---

10     GENERAL FUND

4500   PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICES
0000   PROJECT
4566   CHILD SUPPORT-SHERIFFS FEES          500.00         500.00         100.00         785.68         285.68-  157 ----------!!!!
4567   CHILD SUPPORT-GENETIC TESTS          250.00         250.00         207.00         561.00         311.00-  224 ----------!!!!
4568   CHILD SUPPORT-COURT COSTS              0.00           0.00           0.00          20.00          20.00- 9999 ----------!!!!
TOTAL: PROJECT                              750.00         750.00         307.00       1,366.68         616.68-  182 ----------!!!!
TOTAL: PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICES          750.00         750.00         307.00       1,366.68         616.68-  182 ----------!!!!

TOTAL: GENERAL FUND                         750.00         750.00         307.00       1,366.68         616.68-  182 ----------!!!!



ACS FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                                 RICHLAND COUNTY
 6/01/2023  16:34:49                                 Expenditure Guideline                                   GL520R-V08.19 PAGE    1
LEVEL OF DETAIL 1.0 THRU 4.0         FOR THE PERIOD(S)  JAN 01, 2023  THROUGH  MAY 31, 2023

ANNUAL                ACT MTD POSTED ACT YTD POSTED   REMAINING
REVISED BUDGET   ENCUMBERED   AND IN PROCESS AND IN PROCESS    BALANCE      PCT

----------------------------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------  ---

10     GENERAL FUND

5540   CHILD SUPPORT
0000   PROJECT
5111   SALARIES - REGULAR               124,076.93           0.00      12,042.13      46,350.77      77,726.16    37 ---
5112   SALARIES - PART-TIME                   0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0
5115   TEMPORARY CASUAL                       0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0
5149   RETIREE SK LV/HE INS CONVERS           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0
5150   SECTION 125 PLAN-CO SHARE            250.00           0.00           9.20          46.00         204.00    18 -
5151   FICA - COUNTY SHARE                9,648.28           0.00         907.51       3,461.23       6,187.05    35 ---
5152   RETIREMENT - COUNTY SHARE          8,576.25           0.00         583.26       2,916.30       5,659.95    34 ---
5153   DENTAL INSURANCE-CO SHARE            848.34           0.00          18.31         301.11         547.23    35 ---
5154   HEALTH INSURANCE - COUNTY SH       8,861.76           0.00         756.20       3,781.00       5,080.76    42 ----
5155   LIFE INSURANCE - COUNTY SHAR          26.00           0.00           2.52          12.60          13.40    48 ----
5161   HEALTH INS REIMBURSEMENT DED         500.00           0.00           0.00           0.00         500.00     0
5213   ACCOUNTING AND AUDITING SERV       1,400.00           0.00           0.00         275.00       1,125.00    19 -
5216   INTERPRETER FEES                     500.00           0.00           0.00          88.00         412.00    17 -
5225   TELEPHONE                            700.00           0.00          36.13         181.25         518.75    25 --
5250   VITAL STATISTICS FEES                 50.00           0.00           0.00           0.00          50.00     0
5253   GENETIC TESTING                    1,000.00           0.00         138.00         299.00         701.00    29 --
5255   PAPER SERVICE                      2,000.00           0.00         181.31       1,222.95         777.05    61 ------
5258   CONSULTANTS                            0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0
5305   NOTARY FEES                           70.00           0.00           0.00           0.00          70.00     0
5311   POSTAGE AND ENVELOPES              1,700.00           0.00         144.60         841.45         858.55    49 ----
5312   BOOKS AND FORMS                       85.00           0.00           0.00          83.90           1.10    98 ---------
5313   COPIES AND DUPLICATION               200.00           0.00          18.42         106.89          93.11    53 -----
5319   OFFICE SUPPLIES                    1,040.00           0.00           0.00         227.58         812.42    21 --
5324   DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS               2,240.00           0.00         150.00         640.06       1,599.94    28 --
5326   ADVERTISING                            0.00           0.00           0.00         118.10         118.10- 9999 ----------!!!!
5334   REGISTRATION                         660.00           0.00           0.00          75.00         585.00    11 -
5335   MEALS                                515.78           0.00           0.00           0.00         515.78     0
5336   LODGING                              850.00           0.00           0.00           0.00         850.00     0
5339   MILEAGE                              546.00           0.00           0.00           0.00         546.00     0
5813   COMPUTER MAINT & UPGRADES            500.00           0.00           0.00           0.00         500.00     0
5819   NEW EQUIPMENT                      1,300.00           0.00           0.00           0.00       1,300.00     0
5906   UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                 0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0
5999   BILLS-NO-LINE DETAIL                 250.00           0.00          49.50          49.50         200.50    19 -
TOTAL: PROJECT                          168,394.34           0.00      15,037.09      61,077.69     107,316.65    36 ---
TOTAL: CHILD SUPPORT                    168,394.34           0.00      15,037.09      61,077.69     107,316.65    36 ---

TOTAL: GENERAL FUND                     168,394.34           0.00      15,037.09      61,077.69     107,316.65    36 ---
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